

2015 JAN 15 AM 10: 22

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 85388 C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE COLLEGE AND CAREER READINESS ACADEMIES STUDENT INTERNSHIP STIPENDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$112,500 FOR THE TERM FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2013 TO AUGUST 30, 2015

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland desires to support the education and employability of Oakland youth; and

WHEREAS, Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) operates the Career Academies Program that provides high school students with work-based learning experiences and a school-to-career curriculum; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to continue the partnership with the OUSD to support the creation of career pathways for OUSD students and to increase the OUSD high school graduation rate by providing grant funds to the OUSD for the purpose of providing stipends for student learning experiences in the OUSD College and Career Readiness and Career Academies Internship Programs; and

WHEREAS, the City Council appropriated \$56,250 in fiscal year 2013-2014 and \$56,250 in fiscal year 2014-2015 for a total of \$112,500 in the Fiscal Year 2013-2015 Adopted Budget and the funds are available in the General Purpose Fund (1010), Youth Services Unit organization (78251), City School Partnership Project (A144510), Strengthening Children, Youth & Families Program (YS13) to support internships for students participating in the Career Academies Program; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council of the City of Oakland hereby authorizes the City Administrator or his designee to execute a grant agreement between the City and the Oakland Unified School District in an amount not to exceed \$112,500 for a term from September 1, 2013 to August 30, 2015 to provide internship stipends for students participating in the Career Academies Program, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents, including but not limited to applications, agreements, amendments, modifications, payment request, and related actions which may be necessary in accordance with this resolution's basic purpose, at no additional cost; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the grant agreement shall be approved as to form and legality by the Office of the City Attorney and a copy shall be placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	FEB 0 3 2015
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES- BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, OPRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY	GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID AND
NOES- 🖔 ABSENT- Ø	
ABSTENTION-	ATTEST
,	City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California